DOA - Land Information

PAPER: #139

ISSUE: Wisconsin Land Council Staffing

RECOMMENDATION: Alternative 1

SUMMARY :

See paragraphs 3 & 4 in FB memo in support

BY: Barry

of alt 1.



Legxslatlve F:scal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266—384‘! Fax (608} 267-6873

May 31,2001 - =+~ Joint Committe¢ on'Finance = * " Paper #139"

Wisconsin Land Council Staffing (DOA -- Land Information)

CURRENT LAW

The Wisconsin Land Council is staffed by 1.0 PR permanent position and 3.0 PR project
positions in the Department of Administration’s Office of Land Information Services. Base level
funding for the Council and associated staff is $319,600 PR annually, derived from assessments
from six state agencies.

GOVERNOR

* Delete $68,300 PR in 2001-02 and $136.600 PR in 2002-03 to reflect the expiration of

3.0 PR Wisconsin Land Council project positions on December 31, 2001.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The Wisconsin Land Council was created by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27. One FIE.
permanent position was provided under Act 27 for the Council and is now shared by the
administrator and the deputy administrator of the Office of Land Information Services. An
additional 3.0 PR four-year project positions were also authorized by Act 27 for the Council and
will expire December 31, 2001.

2. The 3.0 FTE expiring project positions provide all of the research, technical and
clerical support available to the Council in support of its duties and responsibilities. Under current
law, the Council is required to identify the state’s land use goals and priorities and to study current
land use laws in order to identify areas of overlap and lack of coordination. By September 1, 2002,
the Land Council is directed by statute to prepare a report on whether the Land Council should be
continued beyond its scheduled September 1, 2002, sunset date and whether other changes should

Administration -- Land Information (Paper #139) Page 1



be made to the state’s land use programs.

3. DOA has indicated in a letter to the Committee that the biennial budget bill should
have included $68,300 PR in 2001-02 and $136,600 PR in 2002-03 and 3.0 PR positions to
continue the Council’s research and clerical support staff on a permanent basis. DOA stated that
providing permanent position authority and associated funding for these positions was indicated in

light of the Governor’s budget recommendation to repeal the current sunset of the Wisconsin Land
Council.

4. Regardless of whether the Committee acts to make the Land Council permanent at
this time, the Councils current stamtory responsibilities and required September 1, 2002, report on
state land use programs would argue for a continuation of its research and support staff. If the
Committee acts to provide these permanent positions and funding and the Council’s September 1,
2003, sunset date is not lifted, these positions would be terminated on that date.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L. Provide $68,300 PR in 2001 02 and $136,600 PR and 3.0 PR positions for the
Wisconsin Land Councﬁ '

Alternative3 7 PR -
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $204,500

2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bil) 3.00

.+ 2. - . Takeno action.: .
MO#

; BURKE

/) DECKER

~ MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

Prepared by: Tony Mason

ZR2ZRZZZXE
PP PP PrPrr

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

PEZE2ZTZT2Z
b T R B S

AYE .. ABS

Page 2 Adminisiration -- Land Information (Paper #139)




AGENCY: DOA ~ Land Information

PAPER: LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Prepared

RECOMMENDATION: Delete Item #4

SUMMARY: See attached for description of Item #4 from the FB
Summary of Budget Issues.

The Realtcors and 1000 Friends (and I think the road builders)
support deleting this provision. There is only $6 million
available for comprehensive planning in this budget (real
demand in next two years 1s likely to be $8 to $10 million).
Item #4 has the potential to siphon off $2 million off for
highway corridor planning. Corridor planning is not bad, but
in a tight budget we need to keep our promise to
municipalities on grant funding. Alsc, this money will still
be used for the transportation element of comprehensive plans.

BY: Barry



AGENCY: DOA - Land Information
Burke Motions

#1. Smart Growth Dai:é’-Set'

e There is a great dea§ of mformat;on already in existence in state government to help
communities with their comprehenswe land use plans. The problem is that this information is
scattered thmughout state government. For example, the DOA has population estimates, the
DNR will have information on things like endangered resources, WHEDA or the Division of
Housing will have information on Thousing characteristics and trends, Commerce may have
employment forecasts; the Historical Society will have information on historic buildings, etc.
The idea here is to brmg all the a*elevant information together in one piace under one “cyber
roof” . : : .

“e " Our antent is that by May 31 2002 ‘there wouid bc a smari; gmwth data’ sei avallable on the
“web for every community. ‘Any member of the pubhc could type in the name of their town,
city, village or county and download the information that is available in state government and
needed to complete a ‘comprehensive plan. Tt is understood that not all information might be
avaziabie for every commumty at the start, but that mfennat:oﬂ would be improved each year.

e This WEH save communities tlme and money in trackmg down this information and it will lead
to better‘mformad plans

#2..Léhd Cauﬁcil'A@?révélsof'Piéﬁﬁiﬁgﬂéfants

s .Currentiy, the-Land Counm} must appmve cemprehenswe piannmg grants The gevemof s '
o bndget would;make the ceuncﬂ s roie advisory to the DOA 1tse1f . : :

o The motzon would retum to current law keeping the ultimate aathorlty on grant decisions
mth the ccuncal

s+ The Land Counc;l made up ofa wzde range of representat;ves from state and local
government and a broad range of interests, is the best place to make these grant decisions.
Handing over ultimate aathorlty to decide: whxch communities receive grants to bureaucrats —
no matter how well qualified — would be a mistake.

e The grant apphcataons are already screened and scored by state bureaucrats, but it is wise to
have that process overseen by the council.

* DOA has not made a case fo change the current system, which worked well in its first year.
$3.5 million was awarded in this biennium and the process was widely regarded as fair.

NOTE ON WELCH MOTION: Welch will offer a motion calling for a $1 increase for document
recording fees, for use by counties for parts of the comprehensive planning process. This is fine
and important. However, he also wants to earmark $200,000 of comprehensive planning money
for some new housing assessment program. This is bad. The comprehensive planning grant pot
of money is already underfunded and we shouidn’t be earmarking funds for other purposes. We
need to keep our promise to municipalities. See if Welch would remove this earmark.




Currently, most- %c;wrzs mEy zfzﬁ%‘}i"pé}?
procedures and receiving approval for the ncor
Further, if a town wishes to consolidate with ;
consolidation may not take effect zmiegé _
consolidation is in the pubhc inferest, Tewr terr
may be annexed o that city or village'under sev
annexation by referendum. "Under both {}f these 1
least 50,000, WA is anithorized o advise wheth
interest. Upon zez:mvzng notice, the ahnexing ma
before final action is taker. ‘

[Bill Sections: 255, 810 and 2015 %:'i“mz 2019] n 0

Gmfemm. Ciazzfy tha% forithe. gm%a o wilng grants under
current law, DG}& Wq}uici give ?F_ : : ’ :

First ?fzontf; wwéd be g:-;“u
planning element of & ies:a% ‘gover
current law, and also. a'c%c? ressed th
corridor piamng (a) the Cidertifica
identification of existing . and, pﬁaﬁf”w&f fmm«%
future needs; (d) the §é§§§&§§§§:ﬁ§@£ ¢ of adeas f@f Fo
speczﬁc: stra%egxe& ‘E‘i‘ﬁ amsum %ﬁeﬁegwﬁﬂéﬁ'z&%ﬁ

"azidznénai eapacx%y fm‘ Vei’umla -
from development preasur%s &é;afam % %Ew i gf“

Second pnomy ws&%& be acc {:g‘a‘ie%d% ?‘c 78
planning element: ef & Es:scai govermmanial an
current law. :

Third pﬂéﬁ%y wgu%aé %3% accotced to gﬁw t
planning activities éeﬁcrﬁ}eé sb@w :

N&Wi}’ au%émmﬁ a m%ém?.j;“
n acdition to any muz%%:y, city, ‘s;zé agel
Department to forward to the Wistonsiy
proposed to be made by any. ;;3 =
approval of the grant. ‘Reguire é%é?f
thet transportation gzam progiam in

The current base Eewé ez Furwdi
annually.

[Bill Sections: 335 through 341
ADMINISTRATION = LAKE INFORMATION




Representative Albers

ADMINISTRATION -- LAND INFORMATION

Involvement of Elected Officials in Comprehensive Planning Grant Activities

Motion:

Move to require that at least one member of the body that develops & planning grant proposal
to be funded from a comprehensive planning grant program administered by the Department of
Administration be an elected official of the local governmental unit that would receive the grant, if
awarded. Further, upon receipt of a comprehensive planning grant from DOA, require that at least
one elected official be a member of the body that would zmp}ement the planning activities funded
with the grant.

Note:

- Under current law, the Department of Administration awards comprehensive planning grants

’f_:to 1oca1 governmental units (counties, cities, vzliages towns or regional planning commissions) to

finance the cost of planning activities, including contracting for planning consultant services, public
planning sessions and other planning outreach and educational activities, or for the purchase of
computerized planning data, planning software or the hardware required to utilize that data or
software. The bill would provide base level funding of $1,500,000 GPR annually and new funding
of $500,000 PR annually for such grants.

The Department also administers a transportation planning grant program to fund the
transportation element of comprehensive plans. The bill would continue base level funding of

$1.,000,000 SEG annually for such grants,

Currently, there are no requirements with respect to the composition of the local bodies that
apply for or expend the planning grants.

Motion #1234



MO#

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER

. COGGS

LY,

o Ty

13

L
s

57

e

E I N N

> > pDbED >




Representative Kaufert

ADMINISTRATION —~ LAND INFORMATION

Required DOA Review of Annexations in Populous Counties

Motion:

Move to incorporate into the budget the provisions of 2001 Assembly Bill 364, relating to
requiring DOA to review annexations in counties with a population of at least 50,000 and to
pmvida an opinion on Whether t:he annexation is- for or against -the public interest.

?rowde $23 800 }?R in 2001-02 and $23 000 PR in 2002-03 and authorize 0.5 PR position
under DOA for reviewing and preparing written explanations of the agency's opinion on such
proposed annexations.

Note:

~Under current law, no -annexation within.a county with a population of 50,000. or more is

i va.hd unless the person pubiishmg a nr;atace of the annexation sends a copy’ of the nonce ta the clerk

~ of each affected municipality and to DOA within five days of publication. DOA has 20 days from
receipt of the notice during which it may issue an opinion to all affected municipalities stating that
the annexation is against the public interest, and the rationale for the recommendation. The
annexing municipality is required to take this advice into consideration before final action is taken.

This motion would newly require the Department to issue an opinion in each instance where
the annexation would occur in a county with a population of 50,000 or more and to send a notice
within 20 days to the affected municipalities stating whether in its opinion the annexation is in the
public interest or is against the public interest. The notice would have to include an explanation of
the reasons for DOA's opinion. As under current law, the annexing mumcxpahty would be required
review DOA's opinion before taking final action.

The motion would provide DOA's annexation and boundary review function (being
converted from GPR to PR funding under the bill) with an additional 0.5 FIE position and

associated funding. The position would be funded from assessments of municipalities for the costs
of the reviews.

[Change to Bill: $46,800 PR and 0.5 PR position]

Motion #1217



" MO#

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
" PLACHE
| WIRCH
'DARLING
WELCH

2 GARD

*: KAUFERT

" ALBERS
DUFF

UWARD

. "HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

4

%

.

AYE_ NO_5_ABS

zzz%%zz% zzzzzzzZ

P N N S

))’}b}}))




(W)

Rt

ADMINISTRATION
Land Information

Bill Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No I,ésue Paper Has Been Prepared

Title
Conversion of the Munici i i
Toneation Pl 1.xmc1pa1 Boundary Review Function to Program Revenue
Transportal ning Grants
i
1A E,

| BURKE o NA

DECKER ;N A

MOORE F N A

SHIBILSKI Yy N A

PLACHE X N A

WIRCH N N oA

DARLING y % A

o

WELCH Y N A

GARD v [N A

KAUFERT Y iﬁj A

ALBERS y N A

DUFF Y 5*% A

WARD Y N A

HUEBSCH vy MA

HUBER 3 A

COGGS YN A

AYE NO ABS




. o
.

5 2 :h . o e oy .
.

C

.

o

.
.
-
.

b

e > Lo - . . e . L . . L
M%A%Mw o . e L e . wmwww
,,W%,V,,Mh%mywv G ot e A : o : i S &,,.M o
w%@ . . .- %mw%
55 v,}? nwv - & 5 % i % & 2 %
. .




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 + Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 31, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #505

Foster Care and Adoption Assistance Reestimate
(DHFS -- Children and Families)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 387, #1]

CURRENT LAW

In 2000-01, DHFS is budgeted $43,810,500 ($22,695,100 GPR and $21,115,400 FED) to
fund out-of-home care costs for children under guardianship of the state and to provide adoption
assistance payments to persons who adopt special needs children.

. The state serves as guardian for children with special needs following termination of

parentai rights. The state pays the costs of out-of-home placements for these children while they '::”f' o

are awaiting adoption and makes adoption assistance payments to families who adopt a child
with special needs. These payments are partially funded with federal funding available under
Title IV-E of the Social Security Act.

GOVERNOR

Provide §5,846,500 ($2,449,400 GPR and $3,397,100 FED) in 2001-02 and $11,926,300
($5,580,100 GPR and $6,346,200 FED) in 2002-03 to reflect reestimates of the amount of
funding required to support foster care and adoption assistance payments for special needs
children under guardianship of the state.

MODIFICATION

Increase funding by $104,500 GPR and $359,900 FED in 2001-02 and decrease funding
by $177,400 GPR and increase funding by $61,000 FED in 2002-03 to reflect reestimates of
state costs for foster care and adoption assistance payments in the 2001-03 biennium.

Health and Family Services — Children and Families (Paper #5035) Page 1



Expiaﬁation: ~ This modification reflects: {a) more recent caseload and payment _'_5: - :
information than was available when the Governor’s budget was prepared; and (b) a.
reestimate of the amount of federal revenue that will be available to support these payments. -

Modification GPR FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bil) - 572,800 420,900 $348,000

Prepared by: Yvonne M. Arsenault

MO#
! BURKE N A
DECKER N A
MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
WIRCH N A
DARLING N A
WELCH N A

“JGARD N A
 KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
WARD N A
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER N A
COGGS N A
AYE NO ABS

Page 2 Heaith and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #303)




AGENCY: Department of Health and Family Services
LFB PAPER #: 506
ISSUE: Milwaukee Child Welfare Aids ‘/’/é/( A

ALTERNATIVE: A2; B] (77

SUMMARY

Aif A2 prov:des Gddmomi fund;ng to feﬁec? rees?zmc)?@s of the
funding required to provide child welfare since the gov's budget was
infroduced.

Alt, B1 requires DHFS to use PR from Milwaukee County for benefits
before it expends GPR.

BY: Cindy..



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax; (608} 267-6873

May 31,2001 ©  ~ Joint C_Qmmittee on Finance ~ Paper #506

Milwaukee Child Welfare Aids (DHFS -- Children and Families)

[LFB 2001 -03 Budget Summaxy Paoe 387, #..]_

cﬁkRE&TLA.W'

- 1997 Wisconsm Act 27 (the 1997 99 biennial budgct) prowded the Department of Health
and Family Servwes (DHFS) funding and statutory authonty to provide child welfare services in
Mﬂwaukce County, begmmng J anuary 1, 1998. In all other counties, the county depanmeﬂt of
social services or human services is respon:z;lb}e for prov 1dmg child welfare services. Miiwaukee
County i is reqmred to contrxbute $58 893,500 annuaily to fund the State costs of adrmmstermg
chlid wclfarf: servn:ﬂs m that county on the cmmty s, behaif :

In 2000~OI DHFS is budgeted $97 653 900 (3’76 707 200 GPR $20 764, 500 FED and
$182,200 PR) for services to families in the child welfare system. Federal funding is available
under Title IV-E of the Social Security Act as pamai reimbursement for administrative and
placement costs fo:_chﬂ_.d;en from families that meet certain financial eligibility criteria.

GOVERNOR

Delete $5:407,100 ($3 481,300 GPR and $1,925,800 FED) in 2001-02 and $5,407,100
($3.446,600 GPR. and $1,960,500 FED) in 2002-03 to fund projected costs of aids expenses
related to the administration of the child protective services program in Milwaukee County. This
item includes: (a) projected increases in placement costs ($2,284,800 GPR and -$90,900 FED in
2001-02 and $2,315,300 GPR and -$121,400 FED in 2002-03); (b) projected decreases in service
costs (-$6,245,600 GPR and -$335,800 FED in 2001-02 and -$6,241,400 GPR and -$340,000
FED); and {c) decreased funding for contracts ($479,500 GPR and -$1,499,100 FED annually).
These changes are primarily due to caseload reestimates and a projected reduction in the federal
financial participation rate.

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #506) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

1. It is currently estimated that service and placement costs for children in Milwaukee
County in the child welfare system will total $92,506,500 (all funds) in each year of the 2001-03
biennium. This estimate differs from the Governor’s recommendations due to updated caseload and
expenditure data and revised estimates of the amount of federal financial participation rates
available as.reimbursement for certain costs. . Funding. in the bill would need to be increased. by
$441,900 ($371,300 GPR and $70,600 FED) in 2001-02 and $441,900 (35391 200 GPR and $50,700
Fed) in 2002-03 to fully fund these projected costs.

2. " However, even though the service and vendor costs ‘éié dependent on caseload, the
per-case fee is determined by contract and not by statute. Consequently, if the Committee does not
wish to increase funding in the bill to fully fund pm}ected service costs, zt cou}d approve the fundmg
recommended by the Govemor L

3. Under the Govemors bﬂi $6 ’749 1(}0 GPR is antxcxpated to iapse fmm the
leaukee child welfare aids budget at the end of 2000-01 due to underspending in calendar year
1999 contracts. This lapse has been factored in to the Governor’s general fund condition statement.
DHES estimates that there is $9,291,400 in underspending in the calendar year 2000 contracts and
has committed to use a portion of these funds to support a portion of the deficits Milwaukee County
has incutred by prowdmg services under ‘contract with the state over the past couple of years.
Because of this commitment, and restrictmns on the use of some of the funds’ that are’ currently
bcmg counted towa,rds the state’s temporary assmtance for needy fa.rmlacs (TANF) mmntenance—of—
effort {MOE) ‘the’ acimxmstratwn has mchcated that noneé of the calendar year 2000 surplus will lapse
to the general fund at the end of the ﬁscal year. However, these leveis of underspending indicate

© . that current base funding for the program is. much ingher than actual casts in the 1999~01 bzenmum L
[ and pro_lected costs in- the. 2(}01 -03 bmnmum - S e

4 The iong—tzme pohcy of the adrrumstratlon and the understandma of the lﬁglslaiure,
has been that ;}mgram revenue {PR) funds contnbuted by Mﬂwau}cee Coumy that are budgeted for
Milwaukee child welfare services would be fuliy expended before GPR funds are expended for this
purpose. Therefore, if there was underspending in the program, the unspent funds would be GPR,
which would be available as a lapse to the general fund. DHFS indicates that the underspending in
the calendar year 2000 contracts are PR funds budgeted in the appropriation where Milwaukee
County’s contribution for the costs of providing child welfare services in Milwaukee County is
deposited. To ensure that the county S conmbmmn 1§ utilized first, the Committee could speczfy this
directive in statute, g £ ; : S - : =

5. Under the Gavernors bﬁi $259 ‘?OG GPR annualiy was budgeted to pay the child
care capayment for foster parents and court-ordered kinship care relatives. - Effective February 1,
2001, foster parents and kinship care parents no longer have a co-pay responsibility. Therefore, this
funding has been deleted from the bili as part-of the reestimate.

6. In addition, to reflect the Committee’s action on temporary assistance for needy

Page 2 Health and Family Services - Children and Families (Paper #506)




families (TANF) funds, the reestimate deletes $182,200 PR annually that would be provided in the
Governor’s bill to support day care administration for children in foster care. The Committee
determined that these funds were unnecessary because the administrative costs are covered under
funding provided through the child care subsidy program.

7. Based on a May 18, 2001, communication from the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, the state will not be permitted to count GPR-funded safety services and prevention
services towards the TANF MOE requirement, as proposed by the Governor for the 2001-03
biennium. Consequently, $8,706,200 budgeted annually in the bill cannot be counted because there
are no income limitations on the individuals who receive these services, which is required under the
MOE provisions.

8. To avoid a negative impact on TANF MOE, the funding source for these two
programs could be shifted from GPR to TANF. These services are eligible under the fourth purpose
of TANF (formation and maintenance of two-parent families) and income limitations are not
required under this TANF purpose. In addition, $8,706,200 GPR could be appropriated from DHFS
to the Department of Workforce Development (DWD) annually. DWD would use the GPR for
elements of Wisconsin Works (W-2) and related programs that are currently funded by TANF. This
modification would have 1o net fiscal effect on the general fund or the TANF program.

L

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
A, Funding
1. Approve the Governor’s recommendations. In addition, transfer support for safety - -

‘services and the prevention services contract ($8,706,200 annually) from GPR to TANF in DHFS |

and reduce TANF funding and increase GPR funding in DWD by corresponding amounts.

2. Modify the Governor’s bill by providing $441,900 ($371,300 GPR and $70,600
FED) in 2001-02 and $441,900 ($391,200 GPR and $50,700 FED) in 2002-03 to reflect reestimates
of the funding required to provide child welfare services in Milwaukee County. In addition, transfer
support for safety services and the prevention services contract ($8,706,200 annually) from GPR to
TANF in DHFS and reduce TANF funding and increase GPR funding in DWD by corresponding
amounts.

Alternative A2 GPR FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING {Change 1o Bill) $762,500 $121,300 $883,800

B. Use of GPR Funding

1. Require DHFS 1o first use the appropriated PR funds budgeted for Milwaukee child
welfare aids 1o support benefits provided through BMCW before GPR funds are expended for these
services.

Heaith and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #306) Page 3



2. . - Maintain current law.

Pre_p_a_';@d by: YYQ;l_'ne M. Arsenault

Attachment
B o mow Szl Bl
mos [ et e e
e ‘BURKE N A
! BURKE 'Y N A : - DECKER N A
#/DECKER N A MOORE N A
MOORE N A SHIBILSKI N A
SHIBILSKI Y. N A PLACHE N A
PLACHE £ N A WIRCH N A
WIRGH ¥ N A DARLING N A
DARLING Y N A WELCH N A
WELCH Y N} oA =
GARD Y N A
GARD vy W A {KAUFERT Xy N A
KAUFERT Yy Ny A ALBERS % N A
ALBERS Y ‘N A DUFF ¥y N A
DUFFE Y N A - WARD gg N A
WARD Yy ‘N A _HUEBSCH X% N A
HUEBSCH Y Ny A " HUBER W, ON A
HUBER % N A COGGS Y N A
COGGS N A
o 7 AYE I NO_J ABS

Page 4 Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #506)




Senator Moore

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

Milwaunkee Child Welfare Aids.

[LFB Paper #506]

Motion:

Move to direct DHFS to promulgate rules regarding the administration of Milwaukee child
welfare, including, but not limited to: (a) contracting processes; (b) grievance procedures; (c)
caseload ratios; (d) provision of services; and (e) citizen participation. Direct DHFS to submit the
administrative rules to the staff of the Legislative Council no later than nine months after the

effective date of this bill.

MO#

7, BURKE Y N A
DECKER Yt N A

i MOORE §§ N A
SHIBILSKI % N A
PLACHE ;% N A
WIRCH Y N A
DARLING iyt N A

FACAY
WELCH ¥ N A
[
GARD Y, N A
KAUFERT ’% N A
ALBERS NN A
DUFF YN A
WARD Y N} A
HUEBSCH X: N A
HUBER Y. N A
COGGS NA
NI

AYE | NO _. ABS

Motion #1238



ATTACHMENT

Milwaukee Child Welfare Services Aids Funding Summary
Reestimate for 2001-03 Biennium

Placemnent Costs
Foster care
Treatment foster care
CCIs
Group homes
Shelter

Subtotal

Service Costs

Safety services

Ongoing services

Wraparound services

Safety evaluations
Subtotal

Vendor Costs
Case mgmt. contract

Out-of-home placement unit

o Adcipt_io'n"céniract R
FISSunit -
Independent investigations
Prevention services contract
Other

Subtotal
Grand Total*
2000-01 Base
Change o Base

Governor’s Bill

Change to Bill

2002-03

31245000

* Does not include TANF MOE funding change.

2001-02

GPR FED All Funds GPR FED All Funds
315,770,400 $9.742,900 525513300 $15.811.500  §$9,701.800 325,513,300
329,600 203,600 533,200 330,400 202,800 533,200
3,716,600 929,100 4,645,700 32,720,500 925,200 4,645,700
925,500 231,300 1,156,800 926,400 230,400 1,156,800
3,290,100 0 3,290,100 3,280,100 it 3,290,190
§24,032,200 $11,106,900 $35,139,100 $24,078,900 $11,060,200 $35,139,100
$7.216,600 50 §7.216,600 37,216,600 0 $7.216,600
13,829,600 480,900 14,310,500 13,831,600 478,900 14,310,500
- 8,954,200 1,398,300 10,352,500 8,960,100 1,392,400 10,352,500
236,500 0 256,500 256,500 ' g 256,500
$30,256,900 $1,879200 $32,136,100 $30,264,800  $1,871,300 §32,136,100
$10,783,300 $3,062,800 $13.846,100 $10,783,300  $3.062,800 $13,846,100
4,070,100 1,156,000 . 5,226,100 4,070,100 1,156,000 5,226,100

COL7I8500 1,406,000 ° 3,124,500 1.718,500 1,406,000  :
206,600 0 206,600 206600 0 206,600
232,000 0 232,000 232,000 0 232,000
1,489,600 0 1,489,600 1,489,600 0 1,489,600
808,000 298,400 1,106,400 208,000 298 400 1.106.400
319,308,100 $5,923,200 $25.231,300 $19,308,100  $5,923,200 §25231,300
$73.597,200 $18,909.300 $92,506,500 $73,651,800 $18,854,700 $92,506,500
$76,707,200 $20.764.500 §$97.471.700 $£76,707.200 $20.764.500 3$97.471.700
-33,110,000  -81,855,200 -54965200 -$3.055400 §$1,909,800 -$4,965.200
-$3.481.300 -$1,925,800 -35407,100 -33.446,600 -3$1,960,500 -$5.407,100
$371,300 $70,600 $441,900 $391.200 $50,700 $441,900
Page 5

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #506)



AGENCY: Department of Health and Family Services
LFB PAPER #: 507

ISSUE: Milwaukee Child Welfare Operations

AL_TE_m;An_VE: Alts. 1 &3 | C

. SUMMARY

Aif il reduces FED fundlng for seiecfed semoes to reﬁecT fhe
pro;ec’fed decrease in fed. financial participation rates over the next
biennium.

o AET 3 reduces fund;ng in the bill by $1.386 GPR & $3.189 FED fo
_pfov;de a ]GO% increase in base funding: for supplies & services. (Gov had
reques?ed an increase of 159% in the 1% year & 196% in the 2" year for
. supp :es & servzces ) if we e iookang for piaces ’ro save @PR‘ Thfs is n‘

' Al‘r 2 ws!l provade a 150% tnc:recxse m boTh yeors & sc::ves iess GPR
This is Occepfc:bie if others go along with it, (LFB argues for the govs
request, but if we're looking for places to save money, these alfernatives
provide that opportunity. Everybody else has o suck it up, DHFS should
too.)

BY: Cindy



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 33703 « (608) 266-3847 » Fax: {6U8) 267-6873

May 31, 2001 - Joint Committee on Finance - o _Paper #507 -

Milwaukee Child Welfare Operations (DHFS -- Children and Families)

.. [LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 389, #3]

CURRENT LAW _

1997 Wisconsin Act 27 (the 1997-99 biennial budget) provided the Department of Health
and Family Services (DHFS) funding and the statutory responsibility to provide child welfare
services in Miwaukee County, beginning January 1, 1998. In all other counties, the county
depar{ment of soczal serwces or . human services is, respansfeie for prowdmg child welfare
services.

iri 2000»{31 DHFS is budgeted $19,457, 600 ($11 177 700 GPR, SS 644 800 FED and_ : o

SZ 635 100 PR) for the Department’s administration of the child protective services program'in

Milwaukee County. This includes funding to support the Wisconsin statewide automated child
welfare mformat;on system (WISACWIS) in Mﬂwaukeﬁ County, 176 posmons and supplies and
services, These positions inclnde social workers, supervisors and support staff for the intake and
assessment units, as well as managcment staff for the Bureau of Milwaukee Child Welfare

(BMCW). The federal funding is available under Title IV-E of the Social Secumty Act. The PR

funding represents mtra—departmental transfers between the Division of Children and Family
Services and the Division of Management and Technology in DHFS for costs associated with
WISACWIS in Wlwaukee County.

GOVERNOR |

Provide $8,167,500 (82,056,700 GPR, $1,170,100 FED and $4,940,700 PR) in 2001-02
and $8,700,200 ($2,382,100 GPR, $1,390,300 FED and $4,927,800 PR) in 2002-03 and delete
8.93 positions (3.92 GPR positions, -13.04 FED positions and 0.19 PR position), beginning in
2001-02, to support the Department’s administration of the child protective services program in
Milwaukee County.

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #507) Page 1



9, but the 2(}00—-(31 contract for thls functaon is S416 GOO GPR

This item includes fundmﬂ’ to sup;aor{ (a) WISACWIS ( $:>51 600 GPR, $848 OOG FED
and $4,930,300 PR in 2001-02 and $345,100 GPR, $824,700 FED and $4,917,400. PR in 2@02—
03); (b) general supplies and services, including contracted services ($1,470,700 GPR and
$986,100 FED in 2001-02 and $1,802,600 GPR and $1,229,600 FED in 2002-03); and (c)
* increased state costs resulting from a projected reduction in the federal financial participation
rates for staff costs ($241,800 GPR and -$664,000 FED annually). In addition, this item would
convert 1.0 ‘project position that would ‘terminate on June 30, 2001, to permanent status.to
manage payment for out-of-home care services.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. As part of its 2001-03 budget submission, DHFS developed its funding request for
Milwaukee chﬂ{i welfare operauons based on its current, ongoing operating costs, comparing these

* total costs with base funding for'the program, ‘and requested 4 funding i increase that represented the _
. difference.- The Governor modiﬁed the DHFS request by deleting and revising several items inthe =~

"DHFS reque:st ‘but used the same methodoiogy ‘Using this "zero-based budgeting" method, DOA
determined that the amount of additional funding that would be necessary to fund operations costs,
including state staff and contracted services, will be $8,167,500 (all funds, mc}udmg $2. 056 700
GPR) in 2001-02 and $8 700, 700 (aﬂ funds, mcludm g %2, 382 190 GPR) in 2002—03

G 2000-01, DHFS is funding several services for which no funding was badgeted in
Act 9 For example no fundmg was budgeted in Act 910 support contracts for security and courier
services, but DHFS currently contracts for these services. Tn addition, the costs of some contracted -
services that were approved in Act 9 are greater than the amounts budgeted in Act 9. For exampie

the DHFS .contract for the Title IV-E ehg;blhty unit was budgeteei at $244 30@ GPR annuaﬁy in Act = e

S A The admimstratlon argues that the fundmg prov1ded in Act 9to support Milwankee
chﬂd welfare operanons was msafﬁc;ent ‘to fund all of the services that are necessary for the
successful oparataon of the program “For’ exampie DHFS determined that it was. necessary 10
provxcie one security officer at each of the five sites durmg nonnai work hours and after-hour
meetings. The IV-E ehgzblixty unit deterrmnes which children-are TV-E e?ugibie This function is
necessary 0 deterrmne the level of federal fundmg that the state can claim for child welfare costs.
In addition, DHFS argues that when the 1999-01 budget was deveioped the program was still in the
early stages of implementation and it was difficult to estimate operating service costs. However,
with two years of experience, DHFS indicates that the current operating budget (as reflected in the
Governor's recommendations) is a more accurate reflection of the operating services costs for the
Bureau of Milwaukee Child Welfare. o

_ 4. .- Thcrc are threa campenents for whzch addlticmal fundmg W{)uld be provided
under the Governor's recommendations: (a). WISACWIS; (b) a change in:the federal pamc:patzan
rate for staff costs; and {c) generai supp_iies and services.

Page 2 Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper-#507)



5. As of January 1, 2001, WISACWIS was fully implemenﬁed in-Milwaukee County,
During the 1999-01 biennium, development and implementation costs were funded with one-time
funding. Consequently, this funding is deleted from the DHFS:base as a standard budget
adjustment under the Governor’s bill. Now that WISACWIS is operational, there are maintenance
and support costs associdted with the system. Under the Governor’s bill, $6,129,900 ($351,600
GPR, $848,000 FED and $4,930,300 PR) in 2001-02 and $6,087,200 ($345,100 GPR. $824,700
FED and $4 917,400 PR) in 2()02 03.would be pmwded 0. sup;aert thesa engomg COStS.

6. The federal ﬁnam:lal pammpauan rate is pm}ected Io decrease _over the nexz
biennium, which means that state funding will suppoit a slightly greater percentage of Title 1V- E-
eligible costs. The bill would increase GPR funding by $241,800 and reduce funding by $664,000
FED to reflect this Change

7. '. ‘The primary mcmase in the Govemors bﬂl is relate{i to supphes and services, which. ..
mciudes ﬁmdma for contracted services. The bill ;}rques a-159% increase in 2001-02 and 196% A

increase in 2002-03 to the GPR. Supphes and services budget Suppl s'.and services include travel, '

insurance, mamtenance/}ammnai services and contracted services, such as the IV-E eligibility unit,
security, courier services and night and weekend answering service. ‘All of the funding for supplies -

and services in the Governor’s ‘budget are ‘based on current expmd;ture and contract levels and do =
not include fundmg to Support new servzces or mcrease fundmg for current | serv:tces

8.  Inthe 1999-01 bzennmm DHFS was able to fund expendztures that exceeded base -

funding in the last biennium from one-time savings from two sources: (a) masteriease payments for .- .
WISACWIS were lower than budgeted; and (b) a federal participation rate change allowed DHFSto
fund a greater percentage of budgeted costs with federal funds, which enabled DHFS to use the

- GPR savings to fund unbudgeted costs. However, because DHFS used one-time savings to fund  © -~

“higher continuing costs, the funding increase in the Governor’s budget is necessary to maintain this

higher level of operations costs DHFS established in the current b1enmum

9. If the Committee wants to maintain fundmg at current fmd progected levels, the-'
Governor’s recommendations should be adopted. This would allow DHFS to support its current -
operating expenses, less items that the Governor determined were unnecessary. )

10.  However, Act 9 provided a sum certain amount for DHFS for Milwaukee child
welfare operations. The Committee could fund supplies and services costs for Milwaukee child
welfare operations by providing some specified increase to base funding. Under these alternatives,
DHFS would be required to prioritize spending from current levels to remain within the amount
budgeted for the program. The figures in the alternatives reflect revised estimates of federal Title
IV-E claiming rates for selected services.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Modify the Governor’s recommendation to reduce funding by $1,324,000 FED in
2001-02 and $1,473,900 FED in 2002-03 to reflect revised estimates of federal Title IV-E claiming

Health-and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #507) Page.3



rates for selected services.

Alternative 1

-2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill} -

FED

~ §2,797,900

2.

supplies: and serv1ces

Reduce funding in the bill by $81,600 GPR and $1,347,100 FED in 2001-02 and

$413,500 GPR and $1,590, 600 FED in 2002»03 o promde a 150% increase in base fundmg for

Alternative 2

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill)

"~ GPR FED TOTAL

- §2,937,700 - $3,432,800

- 5495,100

3.

supplies and servmes

Reduce fundmg in the bill by $527 400 GPR and $1,472,800 FED in 2001-02 and

$859,300 GPR and Sl 716 300 FED in 2002 03 to provzde a IE}O% increase in base funding for

Alternaiwes . - GPR FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bil) .$1,386,700  -§3,189,100 - $4,575,800

Cwmok__ L

BURKE
' DECKER
MOORE
LACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

B REZZ

>PPPPPP>

Y
¥
¥
Y
Y
L 0

z 2z

s

i GaRD

| KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER

" coGES

N O

Page 4

. GARD
" KAUFERT
" ALBERS

- DECKER

BuRKE

MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

T R

AYE_ L NO_ ABS

Health and Family Services - Children and Families (Paper #507)




AGENCY: Department of Health and Family Services
LFB PAPER #: 508

ISSUE: Statewide Automated Child Welfare information System

ALTERNATIVE: Alf. 2 W —
SUMMARY: | -

The feds provide states with enhanced federal matching funds to
support the costs of creating d siatewlide automated child welfare
information system. Wl developed this system using Milwaukee as a pilof
project. We're now ready to use the Milwaukee system to go statewide.

If we don’t go statewlde with this system, we’ll hczve to return $5.6 million in
enhanced fed funding.

Alf. 2 funds the expansion of this information system sm?ewsde in

o -;-bhdses frorn 2001-2005. This ﬁi?emafeve modifies the gov's:

recommendation In-how this expansion is funded. It pays for rhore of ’rhe
expansion with GPR instead of sticking the counties with big one-time
implementation costs and ongoing service costs. It pays for this by
splitting the costs 50/50 between the counties & the state from MA
targeted case management claims. It also changes the statutes directing
DHFS on the use of these MA fargeted case management revenues in this
fashion. After full payment of the info system, any excess funds would be
distributed to counties under Title IV-E incentive funds.

BY: Cindy



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
 One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 31,2001 Joint Cc_:_mmit_t_ae_gr_z E@__r_xan_ce ... Paper#508

Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System
(I)HFS - Chﬂdren and Famhes)

[LFB 2001—03 Budget Summazy Page 390 #5}

CURRENT LAW '

~The federal Omnibus Budget Reconc:hatzon Act of 1993 authorized the U.S. Department
of Health and ‘Human Services (DHHS) to 'provide states enhanced federal matching funds to
suppor’t the costs of creating a statewide automated child welfare information system (SACWIS).
The act authorized DHHS 'to provide 75% matching funds to support the costs to plan, demgn,

that their systems: (a) comply with DHHS regulations; (b) interface with state child abuse and
neglect data collection systems and welfare data collection systems, to the extent practicable; and
(c) provide more efficient, economical and effective administration of state child welfare
programs, as determined by DHHS. DHHS may reimburse states for the ongoing data coliection
activities at a .50%. matching rate, regardless of whether the systems are used for children in
foster care and adopted children who.are not eligible for Title IV-E. : o

In December 1993 DHHS promuigated micnm ﬁnal rules that specxfy reqmrcments for
systems ehgab}e for federal matcmng funds Undcr these rules, as a condmon of receiving
enhanced federal matchmg funds, states must deveiop comprehenszve child. weifara data
collection systems that include information on child welfare services, foster care and adoption
assistance, promoting safe and stable families services and mdep&ndent living. In addition, state
systems must:. - : o

L. _. Meet data coilectwn and raportmg rcqmrements c)f Ehe adoptzcm and foszer care
analysxs and reponmg system (AFCARS);

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #508) Page 1

_ deve:iop and install a statewzde, ‘mechanized data collection and information retrieval system, ...
including hardware costs. - Asa cend:tmn of receiving federal matching funds, states must ensure’ . =



. ‘Provide for intrastate electronic data exchange with data’ collection: éysté:ms
operated under MA, child support enforcement and the national child abuse and neg1ect data
systern;

. Provide for automated data coilecuon on all ciuldren m fosier care under the
responsibility of the state for the state child welfare agency;

- Collect and manage information necessary to facilitate delivery of child welfare
services, family preservation and family support services, family reunification services and
permanent pl acement;

. Coilcct and manage information-necessary to determme eligibility for the foster
care, adoption assistance and independent hvmg programs and to meet case management
requlrements for these protrrams, and L :

. Ensure conﬁdentiahty and security of information.
In Wisconsin, SACWIS is common}y referred to as WISACWIS.

County Income Augmentation Funds. Under current law, DHFS may distribute excess Title
TV-E funds to non-Milwaukee counties that are making a good faith effort, as determined by DHFS,
to. implement WISACWIS by July 1, 2005. Counties must use at least 50% of their income
augmentation funds to suppert services for children who are at risk of abuse or neglect to prevent
the need: for chlicl abuse and neglect intervention services. If a county does. not fully implement
WISACWIS in the county by July 1, 2005, DHFS may recover any income augmentation funds

-chsmbu;ed to the county after Junc 30, 2001 by bilhng the coumy or deductmg the county $ basu: o

'Q-county allocatmn in ccrmnumty axds

GOVERNOR

" Provide $3,696,400 ($94? 300 GPR, $7’?2 400 FED and $1 976, 700 PR)m 2001-02 and
83_,877,4{)(} (5$836,500 GPR, $661,700 FED and $2,379;200 PR) in 2002-03 and convert 1.83
FED positions to 1.83 GPR positions in-2001-02 to continue implementation of WISACWIS.
The funding in the bill is intended to enable eight counties to implement WISACWIS in 2001-02
and an additional 20 counties to implement WISACWIS in 2002-03. Under the bill, counties
wouid be expected to fund one-third of the pro;ected one-time and ongoing costs. Thc remammg
PR fundmg reﬂects mcreases m fundmg transferred between DHFS dzvzsxons

Specify ‘that counties may use up to 100% of the funds they receive under the income
augmentation project (excess Title IV-E funds) to reimburse DHFS for the implementation costs
of WISACWIS for the calendar year in which a county implements WISACWIS and in the two
calendar year foliowmo 1mpiementatmn, notwnhstandmg current restrictions on the use of the
funds. Create a continuing PR appropriation in DHFS to receive the county’s share of
WISACWIS implementation funds.

Page 2 Health and Family Ssrvices -- Children and Families (Paper #508)




DISCUSSION POINTS

I. The development and programming ‘of WISACWIS has been completed as part of
the state’s activities to administer child welfare services in Milwaukee County. In 1996-97, DHFS
was provided $1,981,600 GPR and $1,981,600 FED to begin development of an automated child
welfare information system in preparation for the state’s takeover of child welfare services in
Milwaukee County beginning January 1, 1998. 1997 Wisconsin Act 27 (the 1997-99 biennial
budget act) provided an additional $2,236,400 GPR and $6,436,400 FED in 1997-98 and.
$1,643,600 GPR and $1,643,600 FED in 2998-99 to fund the development of the system. 1999
Wisconsin Act 9 (the 1999-01 biennial b_udget act) provided $1,704,800 GPR and $1,456,700 FED
in 1999-00 and $1,965,300 GPR and $1,717,300 FED in 2000-01 to continue development of the
system. The first event of phase one (which encompasses the financial system in WISACWIS) was
completed in January, 2000, and the second event (which includes the implementation of the case
management function of WISACWIS) was completed in'Milwaukee County in January, 2001. The
Mﬂwaukee chﬂd welfare systcm will be the basis for the 1mpiemeatat10n ef ‘WISACWIS in other
COUIH&BS FSERTEER : Dok PRI : . : SErn

2 Act 9 also prowded $2 50{} ODO ($25(} QOO GPR $I 250, OOO FED and $1 00{3 000
PR} in 2000-01 .to 1mplemem the systemn in nine pilot.counties, These nine counties (Clark, Dane,
Kenosha, Lafayette, Racine, Sheboygan, Waukesha, Waushara and Winnebago Counties) have

participated in the initial planning and development of WISACWIS, alcmg with Mﬂwaukee County,
and have contributed $1,695,500 to develop the system. -

3.+ The WISACWIS system in Milwaukee County is fully' implemented. However,
implementation has not yet ‘begun-in the remaining eight pilot counties. DHFS indicates this:is

because deveiepment of WISAC‘WIS took-longer than anualpataci ‘The funding pmvadﬁ:d inAct 9. ST

for impleémentation of WISACWIS in the eight pilot-counties will be carried forward into the 2001-
03 bxenmum to partaally offset the statewxde 1mp}ementataon costs.

4. To: be ehg;bie for the enhanced federal matching funds to-finance the Milwaukee
system, the state had‘to'commit to implementing the Milwaukee system statewide. If the state does
not develop a statewide system, DHFS would be required to return $5,636,400 in enhanced federal
matching fund to the federal government. " In addition; the state would receive federal matching
funds equal to 22%, rather than 50% of the operating costs of the Milwaukee information systern
and whatever system is 1mplementcd in parﬂmpa{mg countles

5. DHFS has szgned a contract with American Managcment Systems (AMS) to
implement WISACWIS statewide. The contract amount is $22,577,400 (ali funds). AMS ‘is
responsible for implementing and coordinating the changes-to:the Milwaukee County WISACWIS
system that are necessary to create a statewide system. Under the contract, WISACWIS will be
implemented in nine counties in 2001-02; 31 counties in 2002-03 and 31 counties in 2003-04. The
centract ievei reflects the cost esﬁmate in the Governor S b‘udge:t for WISACW}TS

6‘ The Department § current estimates of 1mp§emennng WISACWIS, as indicated in

Health and Family Services -~ Children and Families (Paper #508) Page 3



the AMS contract, are identified in the following table.

SACWIS Estimated Costs - ...
R | - (9 Coz_m’tié_s} 31 '(:jou_mie_s)' . (3_1.Cburﬁies).' o
Orne sze Impiementanon Costs ~$12,437,100 B $8,177, 000 - ':$5,407,000__ T $77,400
Ongomo Costs S 0958400 . 4,0441000 T 4295500 4.489,500

Towl 00 S15395500 $12221,1007 89,702,500 + $4:566,900

3 -T-he_tabl__s_shows that DHFS expects that the one-time costs of implementing WISACWIS
will be approximately $26,021,100 over three fiscal years, including $12.437,100 in 200]-02 and
$8,177;000:in 2002-03.  One-time: costs' include: web-conversion, hardware, case conversions,
application training, software licenses and telecommunication installations. In addition, the
estimated ongoing operating costs of the system will be $2,958.400 in 2002-03 and $4,044,100 in
2002-03. Ongozng costs include services provided by the Department s business apphcauons help
desk, customer’ ‘services, application - developrient, ccmnty desktop support and - county
telecommumcamon charges R :

C()unty Share of Costs

cae T Undar the Gov'emor’s bill, counties would be responsibie for funding one-third of the
onge-time- and ongoing costs of the WISACWIS system: To assist in paying for these costs, the bill

“would allow counties to use up to 100% of their i income augmentaﬁon ailocatlon to: rezmburse e

' DHFS for the implementation costs of WISACWIS. «

g. However, in response to the pliot counties' concerns regardmg the one—nme costs of
implementing WISACWIS, DHFS Secretary Dubé submitted a proposed:revision to the Governor's
bill-in a letter dated May 14, 2001, to the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Finance. 'In her
letter; Secretary.Dubé proposed to use new revenue from claiming federal MA for targeted -case
management for non-IV-E: ahgible children in the child welfare system to fund the counties’ one-
time implernentation costs. : o e A

9. DHFS estimates that $3,693,400 FED in 2001-02 and $3,677,900 FED in 2002-03
will be claimed for targeted case management for non-IV-E eligible children in counties other than
Milwankee County. After adjusting for the one-time 10% fee for Maximus in2001-02, $3,324,100
FED would be avaﬂable for. expendlture in2001-02 and $3.677, 900 FED ineach year themafter

10.-. ) Undcr its rev1sed proposal the acinnmstratmn pmpeses to spht {he annual rcvenue
from the MA targeted case management claiming between counties (50%) and the state (5()%)
Thus, in 2001-02, $1,662,100 FED would be available for counties and $1,839,000 FED in each
year thereafter. In addition, $1,662,100 in additional federal revenue would be available for the

Page 4 Health and Family Services -~ Children and Families {Paper #308)




state in ’?0{)1-02 and Sl 839 OGG in each ycar thereafter

11 Of the fands avazlable o so&nnes, 1he adnnmstratlon proposes that (a) DHFS retain
$6,611,700 FED to offset the counties’ allocated costs for implementation of WISACWIS; and (b)
after the counties’ share of the implementation cests are-paid, DHFS would distribute the revenue to
counties as.part of their IV-E incentive funds. :

12. " Of the funds available to the state, the administration proposes that: (a) in 2001-02
and 2002-03, the funds would lapse to the general fund; and (b) in 2003-04 and each fiscal year
thereafter, the revenue would be subject to the income augmentation provision (s. 46.46) which
requires approval of the Department’s proposed use of the funds by DOA and the Joint Committee
on Finance. (However, as part of its deliberations on the 2001-03 budget, the Committee approved
Alternative 3 in LFB Paper #462 that would repeal the process for allocatmg the state’s share of the
income augmentauon funds.) B

13. If the Committee approves the administration’s revised recommendations, session

law would need to be added to the bill that would direct DHFS to use 50% of the available MA .. ~

targeted case management revenue 1o fund the county share of WISACWIS implementation costs.
After full payment, DHFS would be required to distribute this funding to counties under the Title
IV-E incentive funding provision under s. 46.45(2)(a) of the statutes.

14, In addition, if the Committee approves the administration’s revised
recommendations, PR funding for DHFS should be decreased by $155,400 PR in 2001-02 and
$512,300 PR in 2002-03 to reflect that the county share of implementation costs would be budgeted
in an existing FED appropriation.

.' 15 jUﬂ'der the Governor’s bill, counties may use up to 100% of the funds they received =

under the income augmentation project to reimburse DHFS for the implementation costs of
WISACWIS. However, under the administration’s revised recommendation, this change would not
need to be made. Therefore, the Committee should delete this change from the bill.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L. Approve Governor’s recommendations. In addition, lapse $3,324,100 in 2001-02
and $3,677,900 in 2002-03 of federal income augmentation revenues to the general fund.

Alternative 1 GPR-Lapse
2001-03 REVENUE (Change to Bil) $7,002,000
2. Modify the Governors recommendation to reflect the administration’s revised

proposal, which would: (a) lapse $1.622,100 FED in 2001-02 and $1,839,000 FED in 2002-03 to
the general fund; (b) provide $1,622,100 FED in 2001-02 and $1,839,000 FED in 2002-03 to
support the county share of WISACWIS implementation costs; (¢} decrease funding by $155,400

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #3508) Page 3



PR in 2001-02 and $512,300 PR in 2002-03; .and-(d) adopt the statutory changes identified in
discussion point 13. In addition, delete from the Governor’s bill the language allowmg counties to
use 100% of the1r income augmentation funds o’ support implementation costs.

Alternative:2

2001-03 REVENUE (Change to Bilf)
200103 FUNDING (Change to Bill)

PR:Lapse ~ . FED
$3,461,100 : $0
$0  $3,461,100

PR
$0
- $667,700

T $3.461,100

TOTAL

£2,793.400

Prepared by: Yvonne M. Arsenault

MO#

! BURKE
4 DECKER

“MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

< =< &

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

G €< <<

AYE ABS

zizzzzzz2

b2 - I A

PP P> PP

Page 6

j Io——

MO# HEA

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

- I i A

GARD

KAUFERT
'ALBERS
DUEF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

PP P >>PP>

-
i "
/ A7

#

N0 ABSL

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #508)




Senator Plache

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System

[LFB Paper #508]

Motion:

1. Move to modify the Governor’s recommendation to: (a) lapse $2,060,900 FED in
2001-02 and $2,280,300 FED in 2002-03 to the general fund; (b) provide $1,263,200 FED in 2001~
02 and $1,397,600 FED in 2002-03 to support the county share of WISACWIS implementation
costs; (¢) decrease funding by $155,400 PR in 2001-02 and $512,300 PR in 2002-03; and (d)
require DHFS to use 38% of the available MA targeted case management revenue to fund the
county share of WISACWIS implementation costs. After full payment, DHFS would be required to
distribute this funding to counties under the Title IV-E incentive funding provision under s.
46.45(2)(a) of the statutes. In addition, delete from the Governor’s bill the language allowing
counties to use 100% of their income augmentation funds to support implementation costs.

Note: MO#

[Change to Bill: $4,341,200 GPR-Lapse, $2,660,800 FED and -$667,700 -20mee.

MOORE
SHIBILSKI
+PLACHE
" WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

Lt

< <(4r=
éﬁé\zxz zzz2zZ®

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

Ly, < < < << <

,
z

AYE NO ABS

L I N S R

PB B PP PP

Motion #1258



Representative Gard

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System

[LFB Paper #508]

Motion:

1. Move to modify the Governor’s recommendation to: (a) lapse $2,692,500 FED in
2001-02 and $2,979,100 FED in 2002-03 to the general fund; (b) provide $1,263,200 FED in 2001-
02 and $1,397,600 FED in 2002-03 to support the county share of WISACWIS implementation
costs; (¢) decrease funding by $155,400 PR in 2001-02 and $512,300 PR in 2002-03; and (d)
require DHFS to use a percent of the available MA targeted case management revenue to fund the
county share of WISACWIS implementation costs. After full payment, DHFS would be required to
distribute this funding to counties under the Title IV-E incentive funding provision under s.
46.45(2)(a) of the statutes.

Note;

[Change to Bill: $5,671,600 GPR-Lapse, $2,660,800 FED and -$667,700 PR)

gaC e e ddd << CLTLIC
zz’fﬁ Z 2 ZEZRx2ETEZZZ o
szz - o0
B <
%’Tﬁw)ﬁ »»“"”M
o]
z

< b
X Q E 84 &
i i x oo o T
u =z I 7 R met |
YUxSF5550 oilfeomud :
g 2082228z 3353558 &
S FLEEFs sk 3$382EXC <

oot

Motion #1040



AGENCY: Department of Health and Family Services

LFB PAPER #:; 509 d{

ISSUE: Special Needs Adoption Network

ALTERNAT!VE: Ai_f. ] plus a Burke motion for additional funding.

| 'SUMMARY

| We ] hcve 2 moﬂons here for you to psck from 1FB pom?s ouf the
need for. additional fundi ing for the Special Needs Adoption Network in
pc:rograph 5. They have not. received ancrecased GPR fund;ng in ¥O yeaqrs.

We wc:zn’r to adopt Alf. 1, which is fhe gov ‘s recommendation to
add $10,000 GPR the first year & $20,000 GPR the second, plus
correspondmg FED in bofh yeors plus ezther of the foilowmg motions:

e One mofion wzil ;norease fundzng by §57, 588 GPR & 47 845 FEE) the
- 1“ yec;r & $52:500 GPR & $43,000 FED in the 2" vear for the Special Need :
Adoption Network. R

e R N

o

£

The other ms:}?lon will increase funding by $28 700 GPR & $28,523 FED
i the 1" year & $26, 300 GPR & $23 477 Fed the 2™ year for the Spec;cxl Needs
/
Adop’rion Network. .
The fall back position is Alfernative 1, by itself. Gov's proposal which
provides an increase of $10,000 GPR & $8,200 FED in year 1 & $20,000 GPR
& $16,400 FED in year 2.

BY: Cindy




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
_ ()n_e East Main, Suite SQI * Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 31,2001~ - * Joint Committee on Finance - Paper #509

Special Needs Adoption Network (DBFS -- Children and Families)

 [LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 392, #10]

CURRENT LAW

The Department of Heaith and Farmiy Servmes (DHFS) 1s requzred to distmbute not more
than $125,000 GPR in each fiscal year as grants to 1nd1v1duais and private agencies to provide
adoption information exchange services and to operate a state adoption center. The Specml
Needs. Adopt;on ?\Tetwork Inc., a nonproﬁt orgamzatlon located in the City of Milwaukee,
currently receives this grant to assist the state in finding adoptive homes for children with special

needs who do not have permanent homes. In 2000-01, $241,200 ($125,000 GPR and $116,200

FED) was provided. for this pmgram Faderal funding for the program is avaﬂabie under Title
IV-E of the Social Security Act. _ :

A chﬂd w:th specxal needs is defined in adrmnzstratwe rule as a child who is legally free
for adopuon for whom it is difficult to find an adoptive home. Typically, this includes children
who are ten years of age or older, a child that is a member of a sibling group of three or more
children or a child that exhabzts spemai need characteristics requiring moderate or intensive
levels of care.

GOVERNOR -

Provide $18,200 ($10,000 GPR and $8,200 FED) in 2001-02 and $36,400 ($20,000 GPR
and $16,400 FED) in 2002-03 for the special needs adoption network.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The funding in the bill would increase support for the state adoption information

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #509) Page 1



exchange for the purpose of ﬁnd:mg adopnve homes for chﬂdren w1th spema} needs who -{io not
have permanent homes. The Network has been awarded the contract for the state adoption
information exchange since 1984 and the contract for the adoption center since 1998. The last time
the Network received a funding increase for adoption exchange services was in 1991-92.

2. The Network is required by state statute to provide centralized information about
special needs children available for adoption. . In 2000-01, the Departments contract with the
Network totaled $241,200 ($125, 000 GPR and Sl 16,200 FED). Of this total contract amount,
$166,000 (all funds) is used to support adoption exchange services. Under this contract, the
Network is responsable for: (a} ‘maintaining a statewzdc regastry and phcto listing service. of special
needs children in Wisconsin ‘who are ehgi‘nle fer ‘adoption; (b) assisting prospective adoptive
families with information about adoption agencies, procedures and support groups; and (c)
promoting. the adoption of spec;al needs children thmugh monthly feature stories about individual

- children in _newspapers and through other pubhc information efforts. In addition, the Network

' pmvides an mternﬁt site that mamtams an up~t0~date photo listing of avaﬁable chﬂdren e

o | 3.-: From 1985 thmugh 1999 the Network photo hsted 1726 chﬁdren of whlch 1,147
 children were adopted. L i NI

4. ... The adrmms&amon mtcnds for the proposed funding increases under the Governor’s
budget to suppoﬁ ‘the hwhcr costs assocnated with the spec1a1 needs adoptmn exchange semces In
1999 00, the Network S expcnses exceeded the coniract amount by $22.000. The hlghar ccsts are
assoczated with an mcrcased work.load that 1s believed to have resulted from the success of the
website and weekiy semes on the Iocal evenmg news hlghhghtmg spec:{ai needs ch;ldren ei1g1bie for
adoption : : :

in 1999 to 8,500 contacts in 2000. In the past year, the Network has cxpenenced an 11% increase in
the. number of children photo listed, a 26% increase in the number of calls from prospective
farmhes a.57% increase in calls regardmg spemﬁc children and 2 65% mcrease in the number of
- new fam;ly packets requested Each month, the network s special needs adoptxon websnc receives
over 200, 000 hits.  As a resnlt more staff time is spent respondmg to. mformatmn requests
Information on specm} needs adoptzons is sent to- anyone who calls the network regardmg special
needs adoptions. The increased volume of phone calls and website hits has increased the Network’s
printing and postage costs. The director of the Network indicates that the increased funding would
be used to support costs directly associated with the special need adoption exchange services,
mciudmg staff time, prmtmg and postage

5. The adnnmstrataon argues that in. recogmuon that thxs is-a statuton}y mandatcd
program, the increased funding is needed because the Network has not received an increase in state
GPR funding for adoption exchange services since 1992 to fund increased service costs. The
Network has thus far been able to fund these higher costs with the Network’s reserves and in-kind
contributions.

Page 2 Health and Family Services — Children and Families (Paper #509)

me 1'999 10'2”0' the Network Eelephone cemacts almost do bled fromé 300 contacts . _' Lo




6. The Network facilitates the adoption of children with special needs. In November,
1997, the federal Adoption and Safe Families. Act (ASFA) was enacted. . This federal law is
designed to reduce the time children stay in foster care and thereby incréase the number of
adoptions completed for children in fostercare. DHFS has anticipated that ASFA would effectively
increase the number of special needs children eligible for adoption. ASFA was created to double
public adoptions by 2002 and encourages states to achieve more timely adoption of children in
foster care through a variety of mechanisms, including creating a five-year incentive funding
program to award states for increasing the number of completed adoptions. In 1999-00, Wisconsin
received $640,000 FED in incentive funding.

7. As an alternative to the Governor’s recommendation, the Committee could increase
base funding for the Network by 5% in 2001-02 and an additional 5% in 2002-03. This altenative

would increase base funding for the Network by $11,500 (all funds) in 2001-02 and $23,500 (all - -
funds) in 2002-03, rather than $18,200 (all funds) in 2001-02 and $36,400 (all funds) in 2002-03,as -+ " .
recommended by the Governor. However, because funding for the program is funded on a 55% "

GPR/45% FED matching basis, ‘under this alternative, sawng $10,800 GPR would reduce total_-:::"_: .
funding avallabie for the Network by $ 19 6(}0 i the biennium. ' '

8. It the Comfmttee chooses to provide additional GPR funding to the special needs
adoption network, the statutory funding limit for grants to individuals and private agencies to
provide adoption information exchange services and to operate the state adoption center needs to be
adjusted accordingly.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL o

i;_'_..' .; - Appmve the Govemor s recammendaﬂon to provide $18,200 ($10,000 GPR and

58, 2.00 FED) in 2001-02 and $36,400 ($20,000 GPR and $16,400 FED) in 2002-03 to increase

support for the special needs adoption network. In addition, specify that DHFS may provide not -
more than $135,000 GPR in 2001-02 and $145,000 GPR in 2002-03 and each fiscal year thereafter = -
as grants to individuals and private agencies to provide adoption information exchange services and

to operate the state adoption center.

2. Reduce funding in the bill by $6,700 ($3,700 GPR and $3,000 FED) in 2001-02 and

by $12,500 ($7,100 GPR and $5,800 FED) in 2002-03 to increase base funding for the special needs
adoption network by 5% in 2001-02 and an additional 5% in 2002-03. In addition, specify that
DHFS may provide not more than $131,300 GPR in 2001-02 and $137,900 GPR in 2002-03 and
each fiscal year thereafter as grants to individuals and private agencies to provide adoption
~ information exchange services and to operate the state adoption center.

Alternative 2 GPR FED  TOTAL
2001-08 FUNDING (Change to Bill - $10,800 - $8,800 - $19,600

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #509) Page 3~



3. . Delete provision.

Alteraai;ive 3. GPR FE | TO7
-0 . .. iia”ge O , - §24, - 554,600

Prepared by.:' Yvonne M. Arsc__ﬁault

MOo#

{ BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLAGHE
WIRCH
DARLING
 WELCH

sz 2z ZEZZZ
>)>>1">P>

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

ZZZZRZZZ
B PP E>E>

AYE

Page 4 i
Health and Family Services -- Children and Families {Paper #509)




Senator Burke

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Special Needs Adoption Network

[LFB Paper #509]

Motion:

Move to provide $70,400 ($38,700 GPR and $31,700 FED) in 2001-02 and $84,200
($46,300 GPR and $37,900 FED) in 2002-03 to increase support for the special needs adoption
network. In addition, specify that DHFS may provide not more than $163,750 GPR in 2001-02 and
$171,250 GPR in 2002-03 and each fiscal year thereafter as grants to individuals and private
agencies to provide adoption information exchange services and to operate the state adoption
center.

Note:

The Governor’s bill provides $18,200 ($10,000 GPR and $8,200 FED) in 2001-02 and
$36,400 ($20,000 GPR and $16,4000 FED) in 2002-03 for the special needs adoption network.
This motion provides an additional $52,200 ($28,700 GPR and $23,500 FED) in 2001-02 and
$47,800 ($26,300 GPR and $21,500 FED) in 2002-03 for the special needs adoption network and
adjusts the statutory funding limit accordingly.

[Change to Bill: $55,000 GPR and $45,000 FED]

Motion #1221



MO#

AAAAAAAA AAAAAAAA

zzZzZ %2 NmN;%Ww w@WJNﬁwﬁﬂzﬁﬂjN zzZ

Bt

=z

|K| ) e b o4

o e u . AR/ (%]
ww¥EIax P 1Tl ih @
memcmmw mFEFmBE%
EOB8FsIE<E AW&WA%%O
BDMSPMD $23azTxO
v :

ABS




AGENCY: Department of Health and Family Services
LFB PAPER #: 510

ISSUE: Child Welfare Quality Assurance

ALTERNATIVE: Alf. 2

SUMMARY:

Ait 2 Conven‘s the quality assurance position from g project position
to a permanent position. It also reduces the DHIFS federdl indirect
appropriation o address a projected deficit in this area.

Do not support Alternative 3, it delefes the quality assurance

position totally. With all the problems that have come to light in this
program lately, we need this posifion now, more than ever,



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 = (608) 2656-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873 . .

May 31,2001~ ~ ° Joint Corhinit’té:a on Finance - Paper#510

* Child Welfare Quality Assurance (DHFS -- Children and Families)

- [LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 392, #12]

CURRENT LAW

In July, 2000, DOA approved 1.0 FED project position and $184,600 FED in one-time
fundmg that DHFS wouid expend in 2000-01 and 2001 -02 to create a child welfare quality
assurance program in the Department of Health and Famﬂy Services (DHFS}, Bureau of
Programs and Policies, in response 1o federal reguiauons under which the state will be revaewed_

to determme the state’s comphance Wlth nat},onal child weifare standards The pro_}ect posztion_
_ expiras Ianuary 3} 2002 : : . :

Under the program DHFS wouid determmc whlch nanonai standards thc state is most at
risk of faﬂmg and 1cientify the countles and tribes where perfarmanca 13\1@13 are lagging. The
funding authorized for the program in the 2000-01 ﬁscai year ($184, 600) was intended to be
funded with federal mdimct fands ($97 300y and funds provzded under Tlﬂe IV—E, of the Somai '
Secunty Act ($87 30{))

GOVERNOR "

Prov1de §21,600 FED in 2001-02 and $51, 800 FED in 200'7 93 1o extcnd 1.0 pm}ect
position that i1s scheduled to terminate on January 31, 2002, to January 31, 2004, to continue the
child welfare quality assurance program in the 2001-03 biennium. The position ‘would be
supported with federal indirect funds ($13,400in 9(}01—02 and $32 100 in ZGG?—G?:) and Title IV—
E funds (88,200 in 2001-02 and $19 ’?00 in ’?(}G"J GS) '

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #510) Page T



DISCUSSION POINTS

New Federal Requirements

1. In Jaﬁuary, 2000, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)
introduced new child welfare regulations to improve outcomes for abused and neglected children,
children in. fester care and children awaiting-adoption. . These regulations hold states accountable for
services to at-risk children with results-oriented, child and family services reviews. The DHHS
Administration on Children and Families (ACF) has begun assessing states for compliance with
federal requirements § for child protective services, foster care, adoption and family. praservation and
support services identified under Titles IV-B and TV-E of the Social Security Act.

-2, The on- gomg revmws cover two areas: (a) outcomes for children and families in
terms of safety, permanency and child and family well-being; and (b) the administration of state
' programs that directly affect the: capacity to deliver services leading to improved: outcomes States

‘must comply with a. set of national standards, which include six statewide data indicators: (a)
recurrence of maltreatmﬁnt (b) incidence of child abuse and/or neglect in the home {c) foster care
re-entries; (d) length of time to achieve reunification; (&) length of time to achlevc adopuon, and (f)
stability of faster care piacement '

| 3. The rewaw mciudes (aya self-assessment Where state ofﬁmais analyxe and explain
overall state pf:rfmmance n meetmg the natlonal stemdards and (b) an onsite review where a joint

team of state and federal ‘officials visit three counties to measure local perfonnance in areas | o

1dem‘1ﬁed in the seif»assessment as needmg 1mprovement “Astate s determined to be in comphance '

_ with the federal regulanons based_ on the combination of information prowded through these two :
B parts mf ihez review. Wlsconsm 514 nsite review is scheduled in fedcra} ﬁscai year 2001~02 B

L 4'; " States found in nonconfomty wﬂ;h one or more of t‘nese standards must mplement '
correctwe actmn pians and may have their federal V- E and IV-B fundmg reduccd For each
standard where the state is found in nonconfomnty, the. state wﬁl be reqmred to deveiop and .
1mp1e:ment a fcdera]iy approve:d improvement plan. . If a state remains in. non-confomty after
completing a program improvement plan, DHHS will withhold a percentage of the state’s Title TV-B
and IV-E funding. Specifically, for each standard where the state remains in nonconformity after
the second full review, DHHS will withhold 1% of a specified IV-B/IV-E funding pool. The
percentage withheld increases to 2% per standard if the state remains in nonconfcrzmty after 1ts third
fuii review and 3% after its founh Teview, ERT : :

The fundmg poo} ccvntams ail of the states IV-B Tevenue and 10% cf the states federal
ciaims_ for IV-E foster care administrative costs. DHES estimates that Wisconsin’s funding pool is
approximately $15 million. Therefore, depending on the review, $150,000 to $450,000 annually
would be subject to withholding, for each nonconforming standard.

Page 2 Health and Family Services -- Children and Families {Paper #510)




‘DHEFS Position and Funding -

..5. . DOA approved $184,600 FED in July, 2000 to fund a.child welfare quality
assurance program that included: (a) the project position that the Governor recommends be
extended as part of the 2001-03 budget ($59,600 FED); (b) the development of a self-assessment
tool that counties would use to analyze the strengths and weaknesses of their Jocal child welfare
programs in’ companson to ‘the national standards ($35,000 FED): and {¢) contracts with the UW-
Madison, the UW-River Falls and the UW-Green Bay to provide a full-time staff person for onsite
cansuitation ‘with ‘counties -following ‘their self-assessmients and state reviews ($90,000). DHFS
estimates that the annual ongoing costs of the child welfare quality assurance program will be
$279,200($133,200'GPR and $146 G(}{} FEE}) chever the Gcsvem()r s bﬁ} only mcludes fundmg-
to: extend the pro;ect posmon :

R .-"_:6. . To date DHFS: has not. ﬁlle:d the pm;ect position that DOA approved in July, 2000 :
However DHEFS has a list of eligible candidates to interview. Hiring has been délayed because
DHEFES has been designing the county review process and the coordination of the county and state
review. “Of the funds approved by DOA in July, 2000, $125.000 (all funds) has been expended or
comtt&d and $59 566 (ail funds) for the posmon has not been expended or comnutted

"7 . Thls position wou}d 1dentzfy areas. Where counties -are-at nsk of bemg found in
noncom'phance and ‘provide training.and technical assistance to bring them into compliance. -In
addition, this position-would: (a) develop and implement a statewide guality assurance program for
child. welfare services delivered by county and fribal child welfare agencies to ensure effective
delivery of child welfare services to.children and- families and: the achievement of program
performance standards by local agencies; (b) review federal and state program requirements for

‘quality assnrarace Imphcatmns and make recommendat}oras for- zmpiementatzon of- program i

reqmremants to- improve- local" agency - service delivery and”the " achievement of - ‘program ‘-
performance standards; and (c) manage processes for conducting on-site reviews of local agency
programs, 'including determining the schedule and priorities for on-site reviews, to evaluate the
effectiveness of local child welfare service delivery and local achievement of program performance
standards.

8.7~ The project position is currently scheduled to terminate on January 31, 2002. The
Governor recommended that the project position be extended, rather than converted to a permanent
position, to ensure that the need for the position could be reviewed as part of the 2003-05 budget
deliberations. At that time, additional information will be available on the state’s compliance with
the federal regulations and the role the position played in assisting counties in meeting the federal
benchmarks. Further, DHFS requested that the position be extended, rather than converted to a
permanent position, based on the administration’s desire to mimrmz&: increases in the nmnber of
permanent positions in the Governor’s budget.

9. Howev»er the upcormng state review will not be an isolated event. Instead, state
reviews will contmue every two or five years, depending on whether or not the state is found in
conformity with all of the standards. Further, the Comzmttee may deternune that the state shouid

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #510) Page 3



- by other DHFS ;)rograms and ChViSiOI’iS

provide addmonal assistance on an ongoing basis to ensure that counties meet national child welfare
standards, notwithstanding the threat of federal sanctions. For these reasons, the Committee could
medsfy the Govemor s recommendatwn by conver'tma the prolect posmon to a permanent posmon

Federai Indxrect andmg Deﬁmt

s 10 The Govemor mtended for thxs posmen Q be partm}}y fun{ied wzth federai mdlrect
funds as a maich to Title. IV-E funds. Federal indirect funds are the portion of federal grant. awards
that- DHFS: nses for administrative and. management purposes. . Because there are no. federal
restrictions. on how they may be used, they can be viewed as equavalent to GPR. Inthe past, D}{FS
has used. this source cf funding to. support costs for. which. funding. had not: been specifically
budgeted. For example, DHFS funds the costs of audits conducted by the. Legmlauve Audit Bureau
from this source. In addition, DHFS has used funding budgeted from this source to support a
portion of the Departments information techmlogy m:frastrucmrﬁ costs that could not be supported

11 H{)wever, progected federal mdxrect revanues are. msufﬁcmnt to support expendlmres
' badgeted from this -souree-in the Govem@rs bill, mcludmg a portion-of the costs of extending the
project position. Under the bill, budgeted expenditures in 2001-02 ($2, 307,100 in 2002-03) would
exceed: projected: available. revenues: ($1,766,300, including $1,316,300 in -projected 2001-02
revenues anda progected $450.000 in unallocated funds carried-over from 2000-01) by $540,800.
In 200203, budgeted expenditures ($2,020 600y would exceed projected revenues ($1, 453;500) by
$567;100.:Consequently, this: appropnaﬁgn will have a pro;ected deﬁmt of $1 107 900 in the 2901»
{)3 b;enmum unless fundmg in. the bﬂl is: reduced by this amount R AR R

"I‘hxs pro_]ected <

services {-$22,600.in 2001-02.and -$22,500 in 2002-03). As aresult, DHFS would not be.able to
use these funds to support. information technology: infrastructure costs that would otherwxse be
funded-from other. DHPS dmszons as the: agency has been able to.do in the past... :

12. Regardlcss of the Committee’s decxsmn regarding the project position for the child
welfare -quality -assurance function, the Committee should reduce the DHES federal indirect
appropriation to address the projected deficit. - If the Committee decides not to fund the project
position, the Committee should reduce funding in the appropriation by $709,200 in 2001-02 and
$353,200 in 2002-03 to address the projected deficit. This difference in the amount of the reduction .
refiects the cost savings of deleting the position extension recommended by the Governor. ...

ALTERNATIVES TOBILL

1. Approve the Governot’s recommendation to provide $21,600 FED in 2002-03 and
SSI 800 FED in 2002-03 to extend the current 1.0 project position to January 31,2004, In addition,
reduce funding by $722, 600 FED in 2(}01*02 and $385,300 FED in 2002-03 to adciress the
projected deficit in the federal indirect appropriation.

Page 4 Health and Family Services -- Children and Familties (Paper #310)

S it oz an. be addressed by d' ':r_cj:asmg fundmgjbudgeted m thiS appropnatmn_'_ : L
':fer mtemai data. processing. charges (-$700,000. in 2001-02 and -$362, 800) and supplxes and 0T




Alternative 1 FED

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - §$1,107,90¢

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by converting the position to a permanent
position. In addition, reduce funding for indirect federal costs by $722,600 FED in 2001-02 and
$385,300 FED in 2002-03 to address the projected deficit in the federal indirect appropriation.

Alternative 2 FED
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $1,107,900
3. Delete the Governor’s recommendation relating to the quality assurance position by

reducing funding in the bill by $21,600 FED in 2001-02 and $51,800 FED in 2002-03 and by
deleting 1.0 FED project position, beginning in 2001-02. In addition, reduce funding for indirect
federal costs by $709,200 FED in 2001-02 and $353,200 FED in 2002-03 to address the projected

deficit in the in federal indirect appropriation.

Alternative 3 EED
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $1,135,800
2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bill) - 1.00
Mos__Lir TP MO#__ Ady. ]
" BURKE A BURKE ¥ N A
7 DECKER A DECKER YN A
” MOORE A MOORE Y N A
SHIBILSKI A SHIBILSKE - ¥ N 4
PLACHE A PLACHE & N A
R A oamine .
. DARLING A N A
Prepared by: Yvonne M. Arsenault WELCH A WELCH N A
GARD A ZGARD N A
KAUFERT A [ KAUFERT NooA
ALBERS N ALBERS N A
DUFF a DUFF NOoA
WARD A WARD N A
HUEBSCH o HUEBSCH N A
HUBER A HUBER N A
COGGS A COGGS N A
& 7 :
AYE O AYE f; “ NO X  ABS
Page 5

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #510;





